

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

ICA EFiled: Mar 13 2023
01:20PM EDT
Transaction ID 69327672

CHARLESTON AREA MEDICAL CENTER, INC.,
RESPONDENT BELOW, PETITIONER,

V.

NO. 22-ICA-169

RALEIGH GENERAL HOSPITAL,
APPLICANT BELOW, RESPONDENT,

AND

WEST VIRGINIA HEALTH CARE AUTHORITY,
RESPONDENT.

RESPONSE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF WEST VIRGINIA
HEALTH CARE AUTHORITY

PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KATHERINE A. CAMPBELL
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
W.Va. State Bar #: 6654
812 Quarrier St., 6th Floor
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 558-2131
Fax: (304) 558-0430

*Counsel for Respondent WV Health Care
Authority*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Introduction..... 1

 II. Facts 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. The Authority’s Decision does not fail to include proper findings of fact and conclusions of law nor was there error when no member of the Authority’s Board attended the administrative hearing 6

 II. The Authority did not err in making its findings of fact and conclusions of law regarding Raleigh’s evidence for meeting the standards for need methodology..... 10

 III. There was no error with the Authority’s Decision when making its findings of fact and conclusions of law regarding Raleigh’s evidence for meeting the standards for financial feasibility..... 12

 IV. The Authority addressed all the standards as noted for cardiac surgery and sufficient evidence was presented to meet the state health plan, including the proper findings of fact and conclusions of law 14

 V. The Authority properly found sufficient evidence that Raleigh met all the necessary requirements for obtaining a certificate of need for its cardiac surgery program, including that no superior alternatives are available 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. W. Va. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 210 W. Va. 105, 556 S.E.2d 72 (2001)	5
<i>Citizens Bank of Weirton v. W. Va. Board of Banking & Fin. Inst.</i> , 160 W. Va. 220, 233 S.E.2d 719 (1977)	9
<i>Healy v. W. Va. Board of Med.</i> , 203 W. Va. 52, 506 S.E.2d 89 (1998)	6
<i>In Re K.B.-R and L.R.</i> , No. 20-0734 (W. Va. Supreme Court, March 16, 2021)(memorandum decision).....	12
<i>Knotts v. Ames, Superintendent, Mt. Olive Corr. Complex</i> , No. 20-0715 (W. Va. Supreme Court, Jan. 18, 2022)(memorandum decision).....	12
<i>Minnie Hamilton Health Care Ctr. v. Hosp. Dev. Co. and W. Va. Health Care Authority</i> , 22-ICA-169, March 9, 2023 (memorandum decision).....	10
<i>Modi v. W. Va. Bd. of Med.</i> , 195 W. Va. 230, 465 S.E.2d 230 (1995)	5, 9
<i>Noble v. W. Va. Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 223 W. Va. 818, 821, 679 S.E.2d 650, 653 (2009) 8, 14	
<i>Shaffer v. Acme Limestone Co., Inc.</i> , 206 W. Va. 333, 349 n. 20, 524 S.E.2d 688, 704 (1999). 8, 14	
<i>Tennant v. Marion Health Care Found., Inc.</i> , 194 W. Va. 97, 111, 459 S.E.2d 374, 388 (1995) 14	
<i>W. Va. Health Care Cost Rev. Auth. v. Boone Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 196 W. Va. 326, 472 S.E.2d 411 (1996)	11
<i>Walker v. W. Va. Ethics Comm'n</i> , 201 W. Va. 108, 492, S.E.2d 167 (1997)	5

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 16-2D-1	1
W. Va. Code § 16-2D-2	2
W. Va. Code § 16-2D-12	10, 12, 15
W. Va. Code § 16-2D-13	7
W. Va. Code § 16-29A-5	<i>passim</i>
W. Va. Code § 16-29B-12	7
W. Va. Code § 29A-5-5	7
W. Va. Code § 30-1-8	8
W. Va. Code § 30-3-1	8

Rules

W. Va. Code R. § 11-3-14	8
W. Va. Code R. § 65-32-8	9
W. Va. Code R. § 65-32-10	7
W. Va. R.A.P. 21	4
